to reduce its exposure to foods and generate 70% of sales in Personal Care and Home Care
products by 2020. These categories currently contribute 57% of the group’s sales against 49% in
2010. Unilever’s growth potential is thus expected to increase. Between 2010 and 2015, the growth in
Personal Care and Home Care products was more than twice that of Foods/Refreshments.

Fig. 48:   Composition of the Unilever portfolio
between Food and HPC Fig. 49:   Growth in the Food and HPC divisions

Source: Unilever, Bryan, Garnier & Co

Considering that Unilever has resources of EUR13,1bn in 2016 and EUR16,1bn in 2017 and
assuming an acquisition valued at 15.5x EV/EBITDA, we calculate EPS accretion of 3% in year
one and 4% in year two.

51% 49% 47% 46% 44% 43% 43%

49% 51% 53% 54% 56% 57% 57%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016e

Food & Refreshment HPC

3.8%

4.9%
4.1%

0.7%
1.6%

3.5%

2.4%
3.0%

4.7%

8.2%

10.2%

7.7%

4.7% 5.0%
5.4%

6.6%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016e Average

Food & Refreshment HPC

EUR13.1bn is available in
2016 with a net
debt/EBITDA ratio of
<2.5x

Target for 2020: 70% of
sales in HPC

Unilever

34

Fig. 50:   EPS impact of an acquisition in 2016

EURm Current  Pro forma

EBIT 8 056 817 8 873

Net interest -463 -585 -1 048

Associates 110  110

Pre-tax 7 703 232 7 935

Taxation -2 003 -61 -2 064

Minorities -370  -370

Net income_group share 5 330  5 501

Number of shares 2 840  2 840

Basic EPS 1.88  1.94

Accretive impact   3%

Source: Unilever, Bryan, Garnier & Co

Fig. 51:   EPS impact of an acquisition in 2017

EURm Current  Pro forma

EBIT 8 056 1 012 9 068

Net interest -463 -715 -1 178

Associates 110  110

Pre-tax 7 703 297 8 000

Taxation -2 003 -78 -2 081

Minorities -370  -370

Net income_group share 5 330  5 549

Number of shares 2 840  2 840

Basic EPS 1.88  1.95

Accretive impact   4%

Source: Unilever, Bryan, Garnier & Co

Colgate has been mooted as a target numerous times in recent years. The acquisition of the
latter would help Unilever to achieve its goal of generating 70% of sales in personal care and home
care products by 2020, thereby accelerating its transition from a food player to an HPC company. Its
HPC sales would increase by 600bps to 63%.

Unilever

35

Fig. 52:   Composition of the Unilever portfolio,
2016e